

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC07-436

L.T. Case No. 1D06-1741

JULIUS McGRIFF,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MILLS CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

John S. Mills
Florida Bar No. 0107719
jmills@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Citationsiii

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 1

 Course of Proceedings Below.....1

 Proceedings in This Court5

Summary of Argument 7

Argument9

 BECAUSE *BLAKELY* WAS DECIDED BEFORE MR. MCGRIFF’S
 SENTENCE BECAME FINAL, ITS APPLICATION TO THIS
 CASE IS DIRECT, NOT RETROACTIVE.....9

 A. The State’s Argument That Mr. McGriff’s Sentence Was
 Enhanced on the Basis of His Prior Criminal Record Violates
 This Court’s Clear Order Prohibiting This Argument.10

 B. The State’s Argument That Mr. McGriff Failed to Preserve His
 Claim Also Violates This Court’s Clear Order Prohibiting This
 Argument.....11

 C. Whether *Blakely* and *Apprendi* Apply Retroactively Is Not an
 Issue in this Case.....11

D.	<i>Blakely</i> and <i>Apprendi</i> Apply to This Case Because They Were Both in Effect Before His Resentencing Became Final.....	12
1.	<i>Shull v. Dugger</i> should not impact the analysis of whether <i>Blakely</i> and <i>Apprendi</i> apply.....	17
2.	The State’s argument based on law of the case doctrine violates this Court’s clear ruling that the State not make a harmless error argument.	19
3.	This Court appears to have authority to authorize a new jury to be empanelled, although Mr. McGriff does not concede this point.....	20
E.	Applying <i>Blakely</i> and <i>Apprendi</i> Will Not “Destroy the State’s Interest in the Finality of McGriff’s Conviction,” Even If a New Jury Could Not Be Impaneled.....	24
	Conclusion	28
	Certificate of Service.....	29
	Certificate of Compliance.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aragon v. Wilkinson</i> , 209 Ariz. 61, 97 P.3d 886 (Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Ayala v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	23
<i>Baldwin v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	15, 19
<i>Bedford v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	27
<i>Bedford v. State</i> , 633 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1994).....	27
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430, 101 S. Ct. 1852, 68 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1981).....	16
<i>Burrows v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	2
<i>Cutts v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	5
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	5
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	25
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1994).....	22
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	24, 26
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender</i> , 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990).....	21
<i>Isaac v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	4

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1990).....	17
<i>Judge v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	26
<i>Langford v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	5
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	14
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	14
<i>McGriff v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	1, 2
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 4th DCA (1998)	19
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	13, 15
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147, 106 S. Ct. 1749, 90 L. Ed. 2d 123 (1986)	16
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rich v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	15, 18
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991).....	22
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<i>Shull v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1987)	17
<i>Smiley v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2007).....	9
<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind.).....	21
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 985 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005)	22

<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (ME. 2005)	21
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 439 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1983).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989).....	25
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 495 So.2d 744, (Fla. 1986)).....	13
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	22
<i>Tubwell v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117, 101 S. Ct. 426, 66 L. Ed. 2d 22328 (1980).....	22
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 284 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).....	14
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 2553 n.4, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006)	22

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1989).....	15
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	21
Fla. R. Crim P. 3.800	26
